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Department of
1 Communications
Information Technology

and the Arts FACSIMILE

our reference

to: Telecommunications Industry from: Mark Dunstone
Ombudsman
phone: (02) 6271 1843
fax: 1800-630-634 fax:  (02) 6271 1850
phone: date: 29 January 1999
number of pages: 17

GPO Box 2154 Canberra ACT 26801 Australia « telephone 02 6271 1000 + facsimile 02 6271 1901
email dcita.mail@dcita.gov.au * website hiip://www.dcita.gov.au

Mr John Pinnock
Telecomunications Industry Ombudsman

COT CASES - ALAN SMITH
Following a Departmental restructuring I am now the Manager of Consumer and
Pricing Section, replacing Ms O’Grady. I understand that my team has frequent

contact with your office concerning various consumer complaints.

We have been referred correspondence from one of the COT cases - Mr Alan
Smith who has written to the Treasurer. I understand he also sent you a copy.

Previous advice from your office concerning Mr Smith was to the effect that you
were still considering whether or not you would investigate his claim of
overcharging on his 1800 number.

I would be grateful if you could advise the status of the TIO’s investigation into

Mr Smith’s claim of overcharging - I understand this matter has been before the
TIO for some years.

P N

Mark Dunstone

L -C
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10 February, 1999 Telecommunications
Industry

Ombudsman

Mr Mark Dunstone John Pinnock

Department of Communications Information Ombudsman

Technology and the Arts

GPO Box 2134

CANBERRA 2601

Facsimile 02 6271 1901

Dear Mr Dunstone
Mr Alan Smith
[ refer to your letter of 29 January 1999.

You would be aware from a perusal of departmental files that there has been extensive
correspondence between the Department and the TIO concerning the COT Cases, including Mr
Smith.

Mr Smith’s most recent letter of 2 November 1998 is but one of many in a steady stream of
complaints concerning the administration by the TIO of his Arbitration and the Award of the
Arbitrator. Much of this correspondence contains allegations of impropriety on the part of the
TIO, the Arbitrator and the Technical Resource Unit. I no longer have patience nor, I believe, the
obligation to continue to respond to these repeated and unfounded complaints.

Mr Smith, however, raised issues in 1998 which I considered merited investigation, viz. whether
the Arbitrator had, in his Award dealt with Mr Smith’s claim that he had been overcharged on his
800 (now 1800) telephone service as well as complaints concerning his fax line. The TIO has
carried out some preliminary, if protracted, investigation of the former claim and I will be writing
to Mr Smith in the next week concerning this issue. In relation to the latter claim, Mr Smith wrote
to the on 5 February 1999 requesting the return of all correspondence so that he could discuss.the
matter with the Commonwealth Ombudsman because, Mr Smith claimed, the TIO had not
properly investigated the matters.

Y ours sincerely

OMBUDSMAN
« .. providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complaints.”

4D
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Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 634 787
Web.sue:www.ng_com au PO Box 276 Telephone (03) 8600 B70C
Email to@lio.com.au Collins Street West Facsimile (03) 8600 8797
National Headquarters Melbourne Tel Freecall 1800 062 058
Level 15/114 William Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 victoria 8007 Fax Freecall 1800 639 814
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10 February, 1999

Mr David Hawker MP John Pinnock
Federal Member for Wannon Ombudsman
190 Grey Street

HAMILTON 3300

Facsimile 03 5572 1141

Dear Mr Hawker
Mr Alan Smith
I refer to your letter of 11 December 1998 and apologise for the delay in replying.

You will be aware from previous correspondence that Mr Smiﬂ:hasmad:nmnsrousmdvar'md
accusations about the conduct of his Arbitretion, which was completed in May 1995, by the TIO,
the Arbitrator and the Resource Unit which provided expert assistance to the Arbitrator.

His most recent complaint oomningdntrmsmissimoffncsimilw is, in my opinion, without
substance. memismcvidmcethnhisﬁcshnﬂemimhasbm at any time, i

by Telstra or anyone else. Second, with certain minor exceptions I can say that all documents
relevant to his Arbitration were forwarded to Telstra and the Special Counsel.

More importantly documents suppliadtoﬁu'ﬂmeforwa:dedtoﬂ:eArb'm'amrumquimd
under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.

The only matter outstanding which the TIO is considering is whether the Arbitrator considered Mr
Smith’s claim for overcharging on his then 800 service when he made his Award. I shall be
w'rﬁngioMrSmithunﬂmtmattm'mthcnmweeh

Yours sincerely

PINNOCK
OMBUDSMAN

= . providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complainis.™

Kﬁm TUSs

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 €34 787
Website: www tio.com.2u PO Box 276 Talephone (03) 8600 B70
Email. tio@tic.com.2u Collins Street Wesl Facsimile (03) B6DO0 87¢
Nationa! Headguarters Melbourne Tol. Freecall 1800 0B2 058
Level 15/114 William Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Victoria 8007 Fax Freecall 1800 €30 614
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QOur Reference

FACSIMILE
To: Mr John Pinnock
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
Phone number: 1800-062-058

Facsimile number:  1800-630-614

From:; Toni Ahkin
Phone number: (02) 6271 1509
Facsimile number:  (02) 6271 1850
Date: 19 January 1998
Number of pages:

GPO Box 2154 Conberra ACT 2601 Ausiralla.  Telephone (02) 6271 1000 Faceimile (07) 6271 1901 Email dea@des gov.ait

Mr Pinnock

Further to this morning’s discussion concerning Alan Smith I am forwarding you 8 pages
of a 40 odd page Min Rep - 97120258 for your information; coupled with 3 pages from
Telstra on Mr Smith’s allegations that he was overcharged on 1800 numbers. Min Rep
97090972 has been marked for response.

Telstra has undertaken to provide a transcript of the 14 January meeting with
Mr Smith. This information is needed in order to respond to Min Rep 97090972 and |
will forward a copy to you on receipt of this information.

To Q.M::ﬂ,\ ﬁ(@-
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Mr Pinnock

Alan SMITH - Proposed replies for Senator Alston’s signature

| am forwarding copies of our proposed replies (that will be sent to the Minister's office

today) to David Hawker and Alan Smith in respons
arbitration process and overcharging on Mr Smith’

&

5,

& to recent Min Rep’s concerning the
s 1800 number.
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[ refer to your letters of 28 October, 1997 and 17 December, 1997. 1 apologise for the
delay in responding in writing to your office.

Telstra has examined the information forwarded by your office with regard to
Mr Smith’s 1800 telephone service and is currently conducting an investigation into
Mr Smith’s complaints. Telstra staff have visited Mr Smith to discuss the matter and
your assistance is required to locate relevant documentation previously referred to the
TIO by Mr Smith. Ms Lyn Chisholm has been in contact with your office about this
matter. 7

These investigations cover the period 12 May, 1995 to 19 December, 1997 when the
telephone service was disconnected at Mr Smith’s request. Telstra will not be
investigating complaints relating to the period before the Arbitration Award that was

handed down on 11 May, 1995 as Telstra considers that this matter was included in the
Arbitration and is finalised. E e e
WAINew iy L

With regard to your query whether the matter was not addressed in Mr Smith’s
Arbitration, Telstra recalls that Mr Smith did raise issues relating to his 1800 telephone
service in his claim documentation, however, pursuant to the rules of Fast Track
Arbitration, Telstra has returned these documents to Mr Smith and therefore we are
unable to make comment on the specific matters raised.

bt

Telstra Corporation Limiled



Further, Telstra responded to investigations undertaken by Austel on 16 October,
1995. This response related to correspondence from Austel dated 4 October, 1994,
| December, 1994 and 3 October, 1995. This response addressed Mr Smith’s
concerns relating to Telstra’s billing of 1800 telephone services and also the specific

instances of alleged overcharges that were raised. A copy of this letter is enclosed for
your information.

I note that in Mr Smith’s correspondence addressed to your office, many of the issues
he has raised relate directly to the Arbitration. Telstra considers that it is not
appropriate for it to respond to complaints directed at the Arbitration or the parties
involved in the Arbitration process aside from Telstra. Given this Telstra is unable to
respond to many of the issues raised by Mr Smith.

I attach for you a summary of investigations to date. It is envisaged that it may take a
number of weeks to retrieve archive information and conduct an analysis of the call
data associated with the 1800 telephone service. Your assistance in regard to the
documentation forwardgd to the TIO by Mr Smith would be appreciated.
Telstra will provide further information to your office as it becomes available.
Yours sincerely

ed Benjamin
DIRECTOR, CONSUMER AFFAIRS
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FILE NOTE
mﬂwﬁnﬂwm-fmw

FILE: MR ALAN SMITH
FROM: LYN CHISHOIM

SUBJECT: BILLING DISPUTE 1800 TELEPHONE SERVICE
DATE: 16 JANUARY, 1998

6162791850# 2/ ¢

On (4 January, 1998, Lyn Chisholm and Phil Carless of Telstra’s Customer Responsc
=t Unit met with Mr Smith to examine documentation in relation 10 hig complaints lodged
: with the Minisier's Officc and the Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman

regarding his 1800 telephonc service -

In telephone discussions with Mr Smith, T advised him that in order for Telstra to
address his claims, documentation supporting his complaints would need to be

forwarded to allow Telstra to fully investigate the mutter.

Mr Smith raised concerns with regard to the matter and the Arbitration and | advised
thulwouldbeinvmisnﬁngmyinmuhcpmfomudﬁmUmwndudonnrtbc
Arbitration. Mr Smith stated that he had evidence of instances that spanned through
the Arbitration and that the problem was not addressed in the Atbitration and further

lh:tthcsameimtmmcontim:daﬁuthcwmmn.

I suggested that we meet yo that Telstra could view the documents he was referring (o

and work at resolving the manter from there.

Moeeting Notcs 14 January, 1998

Present at Meeting

Lyn Chisholm - Telstra Alas Smith - Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

Phil Carless - Telstra Ray Whitworth - Qbserver

Alan Smith cxplained that he had attempted to have this matter uddressed in his
Arbitration and via Austel and the Ministers office for quite some timc. He belicves
thal this issuc was not uddressed in his Arbitration akthough Telstrs had given an

undertaking 10 Austel in November, 1994,

I explained to Alan that it was tny understanding that at the time Austel wrote to
Telstra, the Arbitration was in process and that Telstra had written back to Austel and

ke Arbitrator that it believed the mutter would be addressed in the Arbitration
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6162791850:2 3/

Mr Smith put forward copies of the Lanes Resource Uhit reports, One that hud
bumfomﬂedtahimumofdehrbimﬁmmdmthathadhemohtaimd from

Dr Hughes's office by mistake when he collecied his Arbitration documents.

In what sppeared to be a “Draft” of the Lancs report, 2 paragraph appears relating to
Mr Smith’s billing complaints, that an addendum repart was to be provided st a Iater

- MrSmithlutedtlmtheillmdreportdidnotinchdetheiddmdumrepoﬁnordidit

mlhtnyrefumtohblloo‘:mplaum_

Rurther Mr Smith produced various printouts of CCAS' data in comparison with his
&wazlmmts. lnmnyinuanuuﬂwuﬂsudduphom,inwmcmenhm Z

appuredtobediﬁ'crminthcdmﬁonofthaulltimu.

Mr Smith also provided Telstra accounts that showed an qverlap in the time of calls.

MrSmithstatedihatmu'cwmulmdimapmduin details taken by the
Commonwealth Ombudsman, He advised that he had asked the Commonwealth
OubudszorﬂyusethclsoomephomnumbawhdeinngSuﬁm, In the
Assessment Documentation for Mr Smith’s claim for compensation for FOI matters,
MrSmiﬂutatesthuthaeiulugcdiaaepmcybctweenﬂunumbcrafa[lslimdby
ﬂ!eCOubeingnwdctoMrSmithmdthenumhaofcaﬂsbehldb-mnchargcdforon

the 1800 account.

Unote that the examples given by Mr Smith at the meeling spanncd the period of the

Arbitration and after the conclusion of the Arbitration,

AN

lndvisadthaz'l‘almhadmllmcopicanfhisexumpleaandhadnot been able to
clearly respond to hix complaints without being sble to examine the documentation he

had put forward at the meeting.

Mr Smith advised that he had provided all details to the TIO office, ) responded thal
we may not have seen all the documentation he had put forward end that the TIO at

this point had not raised a formal dispute or compluint rcgarding the matter.

I'advised Mr Smith that | would seck copies of any additional information that they

may have with regard to hig complaint,

Mr Smith advised that he would Pruvide me copics of all documentation that he had
with regard to the 1800 number and copies of the documentation he had produced at
the meeting. Mr Swith udvised that he would provide this material to me during the

week beginning 19 January, 1998,



SENT Y:TELSTRA CORPORATION  :21- 1-S8 ; 5:05P - 61 3 9634 5436~ 6162731850;# 4/

lldvbedtlmuchdmahdmuiwdlheixfommion, further investigation could be
carried out in the matter,

Mr Smith again enquired about the matter of the Arbitration. 1 again advised that |
wwldbauurﬁnhgﬂledowﬁ:mwhhmd lo complaints after the Arbitration, and
thulmﬂhumnpumwilhregndmﬁw&:ﬁmﬁmwmddbcpmvided.



